

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE (EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 61

Caroni, Trinidad, Thursday 6th January, 2022-Price \$1.00

No. 2

27

SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

THE DOCUMENTS detailed hereunder have been issued and are published as a Supplement to this issue of the Trinidad and Tobago Gazette:

Legal Supplement Part B—

Proclamation No. 1 of 2022-(Legal Notice No. 1 of 2022).

Declaration of Existing List of Electors (Preliminary List for Electoral Registration) Order, 2022–(Legal Notice No. 2 of 2022).

Proclamation No. 2 of 2022-(Legal Notice No. 3 of 2022).

28

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that Her Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in her by section 79(2) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed the HONOURABLE MARVIN GONZALES, a member of the House of Representatives who is a Minister, to act in the Office of the Honourable CAMILLE ROBINSON-REGIS, Minister of Planning and Development, with effect from the 18th December, 2021 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said, the Honourable Camille Robinson-Regis M.P., in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

20th December, 2021.

C. JACKMAN-WALDRON Secretary to Her Excellency the President

29

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF SPORT AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that Her Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in her by section 79(2) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed RANDALL MITCHELL, a member of the Senate who is a Minister, to act in the office of the Honourable SHAMFA CUDJOE, Minister of Sport and Community Development, with effect from 19th December, 2021 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said the Honourable Shamfa Cudjoe, M.P., in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

C. JACKMAN-WALDRON Secretary to Her Excellency the President

 $20 th \ December, \ 2021.$